
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING 
APPROPRIATIONS FOR AERATION DIFFUSERS SYSTEM REPLACEMENTS 
AT WHITE SLOUGH WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY 

======================================================================== 
 

WHEREAS, the fiscal year 2022/23 original appropriation for the Aeration Diffuser System 

Replacements at the White Slough Water Pollution Control Facility was $3,000,000; and 
 

WHEREAS, the budget appropriation was intended to include funding for construction, 
engineering services during construction, staff time for inspection and construction management 
and contingencies related to unforeseen circumstances; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2023 Council awarded a construction contract to WM Lyles 
Co. in the amount $2,441,000 to replace the existing obsolete aeration diffuser panels that were 
installed in 2007 with arrays of new diffuser discs; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Council action did not authorize the City Manager to execute change 

orders but on May 15, 2024 Council authorized the City Manager to execute Change Orders for 
this project in an amount not to exceed $250,000, and separately authorized Change Order No. 
1 in the amount of $47,447.44 to direct the contractor to dewater and clean aeration basins 3 and 
4; and 

 

WHEREAS, staff is anticipating additional change orders will be needed to complete 
the project and is requesting the additional appropriation to cover that cost as the project 
is scheduled to be completed in September of this year; and 
 

WHEREAS, staff recommends authorizing appropriations for Aeration Diffusers System 

Replacements at White Slough Water Pollution Control Facility in the amount of $250,000 for a 

total appropriation not to exceed $3,250,000. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby authorize 
authorizing appropriations for Aeration Diffusers System Replacements at White Slough Water 

Pollution Control Facility in the amount of $250,000; and  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Lodi City Council does herby appropriate funds in 

the amount of $250,000 to Wastewater Capital 53199000.77020 PWWS-21001; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 6.3q of the City Council Protocol 

Manual (Res. No. 2019-223), the City Attorney is hereby authorized to make minor revisions to 

the above-referenced document(s) that do not alter the compensation or term, and to make 

clerical corrections as necessary.  
 

Dated:  July 2, 2025 

======================================================================== 

 

 



I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2025-____ was passed and adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held July 2, 2025, by the following vote: 

 AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 

 NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 

 ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 

 ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –  

        OLIVIA NASHED  

        City Clerk 

      2025-_____ 


